
 

 

 

Governance Committee 
 
Wednesday 27 October 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 
Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Julie Grocutt  
Councillor Penny Baker  
Councillor Sue Alston  
Councillor Dawn Dale  
Councillor Christine Gilligan  
Councillor Mark Jones  
Councillor Mary Lea  
Councillor Mike Levery  
Councillor Mohammed Mahroof  
Councillor Sioned-Mair 
Richards 

 

Councillor Kaltum Rivers  
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Governance Committee is leading on work to transition to a committee system 
of governance from May 2022. It is a politically proportionate Committee which will 
be tasked with oversight of the transitional work and will approve the 
recommendations to be made to Full Council. 
 
The Committee will be outward facing. The Council will not be working in isolation on 
this project but will seek input from outside the organisation, ensuring citizens are 
engaged and are provided with opportunities to help shape this programme of work 
The Council will also be engaging the professional support of agencies such as the 
Local Government Association, the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny and 
Monitoring Officers from other local authorities which have recently transitioned or 
are about to transition to a Committee system. This will ensure the Council is 
supported through this period and learns from best practice to ensure that the 
system implemented in Sheffield responds to the needs of our City. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to 
Governance Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the 
Chair. Please see the websit
[...]
terest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Governance Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 September 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Julie Grocutt (Chair), Penny Baker, Sioned-Mair Richards, 

Mohammed Mahroof, Mary Lea, Christine Gilligan, Dawn Dale, Mark 
Jones, Sue Alston and Kaltum Rivers. 

 
   

 
  
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence were received from Councillor Mike Levery. 
  
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
  
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
4.1 The minutes of the meetings held on 7 July 2
[...]
iptive list of the main areas which will need discussion in order to design 
a Sheffield-specific model. It is based on the experiences of other committee-
led councils and expert advice from the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: 
 

1. That progress in the five weeks since the committee’s last meeting be 
noted. 

2. That the framework at appendix A be agreed for immediate public use to 
support conversations with stakeholders, the public, councillors and 
officers about the future model of the Council’s governance. 

3. That a whole-committee inquiry be conducted between now and 
Christmas 2021, with the goal of recommending a draft committee 
governance model to Full Council for endorsement in January. The inquiry 
will include: 

 
Governance 

Committee Report 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



a. Open, council-led engagement with stakeholders, the public, 
members and council officers as per the engagement report 
elsewhere on today’s agenda 

b. Desktop research including review of all relevant material received 
in the 2019 Scrutiny exercise and since including the Big City 
Conversation 

c. Research into comparator authorities’ experiences and recognised 
best practice 

d. Lessons learnt from the active experimentation taking place via the 
Transitional Committees, Local Area Committees and other 
experiences of decision-making during the 2021/22 transitional 
year 

e. Whole-committee sessions on 30 November and up to three 
extraordinary meetings in early December, at which the committee 
may call expert witnesses as necessary to build on what has 
already been learned from the above 

4. That the approach be endorsed of using the draft governance model 
(after, and subject to, agreement by Full Council in January): 

a. As one of the starting points for the city-wide engagement exercise 
taking place in ‘phase three’ of the project in the new year, 
supported by Involve 

b
[...]
n 
online call for evidence and attendance at meetings, and undertook 
site visits and conversations with other local authorities to learn from 
their experiences of operating different governance models. A full list 
of witnesses, links to the evidence they considered and webcasts of 
their meetings can be found in that committee’s final report, ‘Principles 
for Governance at Sheffield City Council’. 

  
4.6 The Governance Committee should conduct its inquiry between now 

and Christmas 2021, with the goal of recommending a draft committee 

Page 23

https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s37769/Principles%20for%20Governance%20at%20SCC.pdf
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s37769/Principles%20for%20Governance%20at%20SCC.pdf


governance model to Full Council for endorsement at its January 
meeting. It is custom and practice for January Council to be a 
‘scrutiny’ meeting and it is felt that this topic would be suitable for 
inclusion. The recommendation is expected to take the form of a 
report describing a governance system in words and diagrams, rather 
than the specific constitutional drafting changes which will ultimately 
need to be agreed by full council. Council would be asked to endorse 
this model as a draft in January 2022, subject to stage 3 of the 
process and further agreement by Council before May 2022. 

  
4.7 The detail of the inquiry process will be worked up in consultation with 

the Chair and Vice chair, including via engagement with the whole 
committee in advance of its next meeting. It is anticipated to include: 

a. Open, council-led engagement with stakeholders, the 
public, members and council officers as per the 
engagement report elsewhere on today’s agenda under 
‘phase 2’ 

b. Desktop research including review of all relevant 
material received in the 2019 Scrutiny exercise and 
since, including the Big City Conversation and more 

c. Research into comparator authorities’ experiences and 
recognised best practice 

d. Lessons learnt from the active experimentation taking 
place via the Transitional Committees, Local Area 
Committees and other experiences of decision-making 
during the 2021/22 transitional year 

e. Whole-committee sessions on 30 November and up to 
three extraordinary meetings in early December, at 
which the committee may call expert witnesses as 
necessary to build on what has already been learned 
from the above. 

f. A recommendation to council based on a final report 
received at the Committee’s last extraordinary meeting 
in December.  

  
4.7 An important principle of this work is that it should not repeat or 

duplicate things which have already been done or learnt, including by 
the 2019 Scrutiny exercise. Evidence from this activity is readily 
available and should still be largely relevant.  

  
4.8 Alongside input from the ongoing engagement work, Members will be 

supported to identify where there are gaps in our body of evidence 
which need to be filled in order to answer the design questions 
(aligned to the draft framework), and then take a view on who should 
be called to provide written or verbal evidence to fill these gaps. 
Analysis is underway to inform members’ deliberation on this matter. 

  

Page 24



4.8 It is hoped that this process and generation of a final report can be 
completed in time to avoid needing to use the Governance Committee 
meeting currently scheduled for 22 December. 

  
4.10 Phase 3 (Jan-May 2022) would therefore take place in the context of 

a Council-endorsed draft model for the future governance of Sheffield 

City Council, but there will still be a lot of work to complete in a short 

space of time in order to get to a final agreed model. The draft model 

will enable: 

a. An informed starting point for the city-wide engagement 
exercise taking place in ‘phase three’ of the project in the new 
year, supported by Involve. This should provide further 
feedback into the ongoing design of the model, expected t
[...]
22, this process of 
ongoing review and revision will need to become part of ‘business as 
usual’ for the council. 

  
5.0 LEGAL, FINANCIAL AND EQUALITY OF OPPORTUNITY 

IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
5.3 
 

 
There are no immediate legal implications to this report. The legal 
implications of the outcome of the inquiry will be set out in a future 
report to the Governance Committee describing the proposed 
governance model. 
 
There are no immediate financial implications to this report.  
 
There are no immediate equalities implications to this report. 
Equalities will be a key consideration in the design and 
implementation of the engagement programme, the detail of which is 
covered in a report elsewhere on today’s agenda. 
 

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 1. That progress in the five weeks since the committee’s last 

meeting be noted. 

2. That the framework at appendix A be agreed for immediate 
public use to support conversations with stakeholders, the 
public, councillors and officers about the future model of the 
Council’s governance. 

3. That a whole-committee enquiry be conducted between now 
and Christmas 2021, with the goal of recommending a draft 
committee governance model to Full Council for endorsement 
in January. The inquiry will include: 

a. Open, council-led engagement with stakeholders, the 
public, members and council officers as per the 
engagement report elsewhere on today’s agenda 

b. Desktop research including review of all relevant 
material received in the 2019 Scrutiny exercise and 
since including the Big City Conversation. 

c. Research into comparator authorities’ experiences and 
recognised best practice 

d. Lessons learnt from the active experimentation taking 
place via the Transitional Committees, Local Area 
Committees and other experiences of decision-making 
during the 2021/22 transitional year 

e. Whole-committee sessions on 30 November and up to 
three extraordinary meetings in early December, at 
which the committee may call expert witnesses as 

Page 26



necessary to build on what has already been learned 
from the above 

4. That the approach be endorsed of using the draft governance 
model (after, and subject to, agreement by Full Council): 

a. As one of the starting points for the city-wide 
engagement exercise taking place in ‘phase three’ of the 
project in the new year, supported by Involve 

b. as the basis for progressing decisions about 
constitutional detail during January-March, subject to 
input from the simultaneous engagement exercise 
referred to at 4a, leading to a final agreement by Full 
Council in March 2022. 

7.0 APPENDICES 
 Appendix A – Draft governance framework 
 
Gillian Duckworth  
Director of Legal & Governance (and Monitoring Officer)  

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



 

Committee System Discussion Framework

Leadership
2. Leader s Role

Statements

 Advocate for the city and represents the 

Council in regional and national 

networks and with Government

 Acts as the Council s nominee at South 

Yorkshire City Region (SYCR) and has 

voting rights when taking SYCR 

decisions

 Lead Spokesperson for the Council as a 

whole

 Chair of Overarching Committee (see 

elsewhere on page)

3. Lord Mayor s Role

Statements

 Ceremonial  First Citizen  representing 

the Council as a civic body in formal and 

informal public settings and promoting 

local causes

 Chairs Full Council (has a casting vote if 

votes are tied)

1. Full Council

Statements-

  Is made up of all the City Councillors 

elected by the people of Sheffield to listen 

to and represent their wards and the 

people who live within them 

 Agrees the Constitution (i.e. how the 

Council operates) 

 Sets the Scheme of Delegations (i.e. who 

can make which decisions)

 Is the forum where all Members steer the 

overall direction of the Council, set the 

boundaries within which all the themed 

committees have to operate (known as the 

 budget 
[...]
etween now and the end of December 
2021 

 Proposes to work with Involve to deliver a deliberative and innovative 
engagement programme from January 2022 on how make decisions in a way 
that empowers people and is inclusive, accessible, representative and 
connected with all of the people and communities in Sheffield. 

___________________________________________________________________
________ 
 
Recommendations:  
That the Governance Committee: 
1. Endorses the proposed approach to engaging communities over the coming 

months, including the proposed underpinning principles which will become part of 
our draft Design Principles. 

2. Endorses the proposed innovative activity with Involve to engage citizens in how 
we make decisions that are inclusive, accessible and representative in Sheffield. 

 
Governance 

Committee Report 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Laurie.brennan@sheffield.gov.uk


___________________________________________________________________
________ 
 
Background Papers:  
Big City Conversation summary 
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s43905/Appendix%204%20-
%20Big%20City%20Conversation%20-%20summary.pdf  
 
Empowering communities: shifting power from the Town Hall to communities in 
every part of Sheffield 
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s43901/Empowering%20Communities
%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf 
 
The Vision for a Modern Committee Governance System: Draft Design Principles 
and Engagement Approach 
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s46351/9.%20Draft%20Design%20Pri
nciples%20and%20Engagement%20Approach%2020.09.2021%20CR.pdf  
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

Page 32

https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s43905/Appendix%204%20-%20Big%20City%20Conversation%20-%20summary.pdf
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s43905/Appendix%204%20-%20Big%20City%20Conversation%20-%20summary.pdf
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s43901/Empowering%20Communities%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://demo
[...]
ngagement activity is a major opportunity to 
listen, learn and involve communities from all of Sheffield and establish foundations 
for a new way of making decisions in a major city. 

28. May 2022 is a significant milestone but should not be seen as an end; we will 
continue to reflect, review and learn as the committee system iterates over time, 
particularly in how thematic committees involve citizens in their work and decision 
making. 

 

Recommendations 

29. That the Governance Committee: 

a. Endorses the proposed approach to engaging communities over the 
coming months, including the proposed underpinning principles which will 
become part of our draft Design Principles. 

b. Endorses the proposed innovative activity with Involve to engage citizens 
in how we make decisions that are inclusive, accessible and 
representative in Sheffield. 

 

Implications 

Legal implications 
30. While there is no specific consultation duty in respect of the design of a new 

committee system of governance, the Local Government Act 1999 imposes a Best 
Value duty on a local authority “to secure continuous improvement in the way in 
which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness” which includes a general duty to consult for the purpose 
of deciding how to fulfil that duty. The proposals in this report are compliant with 
these requirements.  

 

Equalities implications 
31. The engagement of all communities in Sheffield will be a fundamental part of the 

engagement programme to ensure that citizens from all backgrounds and parts of 
the city have can shape the development of our new governance arrangements. We 
will work with VCF sector organisations and the Sheffield Equality Partnership 
network to ensure we enable Sheffielders with protected characteristics to have a 
meaningful role in the development of the new governance arrangements.  Further, 
we will ensure that there are dedicated for key communities
[...]
____________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:  
That the Governance Committee: 
1. That the transitional committee work programmes and verbal feed-back be noted 
2. Request a written update from the Transitional Committee chairs be brought to 

the November meeting of the Governance Committee, on cross-party 
engagement so that a broad view and range of ideas can be considered; in 
accordance with their terms of reference, and any proposals they have for pilot 
ways of working that can inform the work of the governance committee in its 
consideration of a future committee model. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  
  
 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 

 
Governance 

Committee Report 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 

YES Cleared by: Kayleigh Inman 
 

Legal Implications 

YES Cleared by: Andrea Simpson 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

YES Cleared by: James Henderson 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO: 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

NONE 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

 
  

Page 44



Transitional Committees Update 

Purpose 

This paper provides an opportunity to share information on the Transitional 
Committees early composite work plans, verbal feed back will also be shared at the 
meeting. 
 

Background 

At its Full Council meeting in May 2021, Sheffield City Council established four 
Transitional Committees on a politically proportionate basis, with a remit to advise 
the Co-operative Executive during the transitional year and to help the Council 
experiment with ways of wo

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Governance Committee 
 

Meeting held 27 October 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Julie Grocutt (Chair), Sue Alston, Dawn Dale, 

Christine Gilligan, Mary Lea, Mike Levery, Mohammed Mahroof and 
Sioned-Mair Richards 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for Absence were received by Councillors Penny Baker, 
Mark Jones and Kaltum Rivers. 

2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude 
the press and public. 
 

3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 
2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions received. 
 

6.   
 

APPROACH TO DESIGNING A COMMITTEE SYSTEM 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal and 
Governance concerning the approach to designing a committee 
system. The Assistant Director (Governance), Alexander Polak, 
explained the purpose of the report as per the papers. 
 

6.2 The Assistant Director (Governance) explained that the Committee 
System Discussion Framework, highlighted in the report at Appendix 1, 
was a draft and would be likely to undergo many changes. The 
Committee was invited to discuss and suggest any alterations before 
agreeing the framework. 
 

6.3 Members were referred to paragraph 4.7 of the report which 
highlighted that additional meetings of the Committee would need to 
be included before the end of 2021. These would appear as inquiry 
style workshops which would be scheduled in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice Chair. 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 27.10.2021 

Page 2 of 7 
 

 
6.4 The Assistant Director (Governance) explained that two stakeholder 

engagement events had taken place since the publication of the report. 
It was mentioned that both events received a relatively high interest 
and positive feedback from the public, although some attendees felt 
that not enough had been done to publicise the events. 
 

6.5 Members of the Committee raised questions and main points to note 
were- 
 

6.6 A question was asked concerning whether a record had been taken of 
which wards members of the public were attending from and whether 
there was an option to change the venues of where stakeholder 
engagements take place. The Assistant Director (Governance) 
confirmed that no information had been recorded from the previous 
sessions and that venues would be alternated to different areas in the 
city. 
 

6.7 A question was asked asked if the stakeholder events had presence 
from people who didn’t vote for the change to a committee system. 
The Assistant Director (Governance) stated that a wide range of 
stakeholders from various groups attended, and it wasn’t felt that there 
was a dominant group within each of the sessions.  
  

6.8 A Member of the Committee suggested that some form of 
communication be directed to the business communities within the city, 
with the aim to improve engagement.  
 

6.9 A Member of the Committee suggested that engagement should also 
be carried out with Sheffield City Partnerships.  
 

6.10 A Member of the Committee raised concerns, as Appendix A in the 
report stated between 3-10 Committees be organised in the new 
model. It was mentioned that this factor of the new model could be 
seen as pre-determined, although it is yet to be considered. The 
Assistant Director (Governance) agreed to remove the numbers 
referred to in the framework if the Committee wished.  
 

6.11 Members discussed the impact on political decision-making of 
operating a committee system while the Council was in ‘no overall 
control’. It was suggested that there should be an option to call-in and 
scrutinise decisions even if they had been made by politically 
proportionate committees. It was also suggested that if a scrutiny 
function was to be incorporated into the new model, then Sheffield City 
Council decision-making processes should be made visible and 
understandable. The Assistant Director (Governance) explained that 
there was no requirement for an internal ‘overview and scrutiny’ 
function (in its specialised local government sense) although a 
mechanism for holding decision-makers to account would remain 
important, as per the design principles previously agreed by members. 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 27.10.2021 

Page 3 of 7 
 

The inclusion in the future model of ‘overview and scrutiny’ was a 
matter for members to decide in due course. It was added that Full 
Council could be a route of overturning decisions made by 
Committees, through a system which would need defining. The 
Director of Legal and Governance acknowledged the request for 
policies to made available and stated that the Head of Policy and 
Partnerships, Laurie Brennan, was currently looking to put this 
together. 
 

6.12 A Member of the Committee referred to the Statutory Responsibilities 
for Members section in Appendix A. It was suggested that the two 
statements were contradicting. The Assistant Director (Governance) 
explained that through a quirk of the legislation a Lead Member for 
Children’s Services must continue to be nominated, but in the 
committee system that person could not lawfully have any individual 
decision-making authority. The Director of Legal and Governance 
added that this made it very important for a trust relationship to be 
established between the Lead Member for Children’s Services and the 
relevant Director. 
 

6.13 A Member of the Committee raised concerns that if the Overarching 
Committee’s functions were too similar to the functions of a Cabinet it 
would not be an acceptable response to the referendum. 
 

6.14 A Member of the Committee suggested that a mechanism on how the 
public could challenge a decision should be included into the system. 
 

6.15 RESOLVED: That (1) the progress in the five weeks since the 
Committee’s last meeting be noted; 
 
(2) the framework at Appendix A be agreed, subject to the amendment 
highlighted at the meeting, for immediate public use to support 
conversations with stakeholders, the public, councillors and officers 
about the future model of the Council’s governance; 
 
(3) that a whole-committee inquiry be conducted between now and 
Christmas 2021, with the goal of recommending a draft committee 
governance model to Full Council for endorsement in January. The 
inquiry will include: 

a. Open, council-led engagement with stakeholders, the 
public, members and council officers as per the 
engagement report elsewhere on today’s agenda 

b. Desktop research including review of all relevant material 
received in the 2019 Scrutiny exercise and since 
including the Big City Conversation 

c. Research into comparator authorities’ experiences and 
recognised best practice 

d. Lessons learnt from the active experimentation taking 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 27.10.2021 

Page 4 of 7 
 

place via the Transitional Committees, Local Area 
Committees and other experiences of decision-making 
during the 2021/22 transitional year 

e. Whole-committee sessions on 30 November and up to 
three extraordinary meetings in early December, at which 
the committee may call expert witnesses as necessary to 
build on what has already been learned from the above; 
and 

(4) that the approach be endorsed of using the draft governance model 
(after, and subject to, agreement by Full Council in January): 

a. As one of the starting points for the city-wide 
engagement exercise taking place in ‘phase three’ of the 
project in the new year, supported by Involve 

b. as the basis for progressing decisions about 
constitutional detail during January-March, subject to 
input from the simultaneous engagement exercise 
referred to at 4a, leading to a final agreement by Full 
Council in March 2022. 

 

7.   
 

ENGAGING AND INVOLVING SHEFFIELDERS IN TRANSFORMING THE 
CITY'S GOVERNANCE 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal and 
Governance concerning engaging and involving Sheffielders in 
transforming the city’s governance. The Head of Policy and 
Partnerships, Laurie Brennan, highlighted that the report provided an 
overview of the proposed approach to ensure that Sheffielders had a 
strong and active role in the development of the city’s new modern 
Committee System. 
 

7.2 It was mentioned that the report highlighted an engagement approach, 
including upcoming activities that would interconnect citizens, 
communities and city partners between October and December 2021. 
The report also outlined that Sheffield City Council had brought in an 
independent charity with engagement expertise (Involve) to help the 
Council define its future ways of working with regard to the 
engagement of residents in the formulation of policy and decisions.  
 

7.3 The Head of Policy and Partnerships asked the Committee to review 
the draft principles set out at section 10 of the report, which would be 
integrated with the draft Design Principles going forward.  
 

7.4 Sarah Allan, The Director of Capacity Building and Standards at 
Involve, attended the meeting to give an overview of some work 
Involve had been part of and to answer any questions the Committee 
had. 
 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 27.10.2021 

Page 5 of 7 
 

7.5 Sarah Allan explained that Involve had worked with the UK 
Government, UK Parliament, Local Governments, Private 
Organisations and Community Groups on improving how they engage 
with members of the public. Sarah explained that a variety of 
engagement methods were used to ensure the public can contribute to 
decisions that impact their lives.  
 

7.6 Sarah Allan assured the Committee that Involve would work with 
Sheffield City Council to meet its needs and engage with the people 
the Council sought to reach.  
 

7.7 She gave an insight on how three workstreams would improve 
engagement with stakeholders. These were-  
 

1. Looking Inwards – working with Sheffield City Council to ensure 
a strong alignment is formed between engagement and the new 
model.  

2. Looking Outwards – working with Sheffield City Council to 
develop and deliver public engagement activities. 

3. Training, Mentoring and Support – to pass on skills and 
knowledge to Sheffield City Council for future engagement. 
 

7.8 Members of the Committee asked questions and the key points to note 
were-  
 

7.9 Reference was made to the Training, Mentoring and Support 
workstream and that training needed to be carried out and accessible 
to both Councillors and Officers. 
 

7.10 A question was asked if an example could be given of how Involve 
intend to reach out to community groups that do not usually engage. 
Sarah Allan informed the Committee that all of Involve’s projects aim to 
reach out to groups that Sheffield City Council do not usually engage 
with.  
 

7.11 It was asked whether It’s Our City had shared insight on how they 
engaged and carried out so many conversations with the public. The 
Head of Policy and Partnerships stated that It’s Our City had not yet 
shared their methods with Sheffield City Council however a key aspect 
of their approach was to carry out a transfer of knowledge to the 
Council. It was stated that It’s Our City were very interested in working 
with the Council on how they can improve public engagement. 
 

7.12 RESOLVED: that the Committee  
 
(1) endorses the proposed approach to engaging communities over 
the coming months, including the proposed underpinning principles 
which will become part of our design principles; and 
 
(2) endorses the proposed innovative activity with Involve to engage 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 27.10.2021 

Page 6 of 7 
 

citizens in how we make decisions that are inclusive, accessible and 
representative in Sheffield. 

 

8.   
 

TRANSITIONAL COMMITTEES UPDATE 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal and 
Governance concerning an update on Transitional Committees. The 
Chair, Councillor Julie Grocutt, explained the purpose of the report was 
to provide an opportunity to share information about the Transitional 
Committees early composite work plans. Each Transitional Committee 
Chair also had the opportunity to give initial feedback on their first 
Transitional Committee meetings. 
 

8.2 A Member of the Committee believed the Our Council Transitional 
Committee first meeting went well. It was mentioned that working 
groups would be set up to target specific issues within the work 
programme, although these still needed to be set up in advance of the 
next Committee meeting.  
 

8.3 A Member informed the Committee that the Communities and 
Neighbourhoods Transitional Committee had looked at Housing 
Repairs System at their first meeting. They also discussed setting up 
working groups which tenants would be able to attend. The 
Communities and Neighbourhoods Transitional Committee agreed to 
have an item on each agenda which would allow the Committee to 
review issues that had been referred to them from a Local Area 
Committee.  
 

8.4 It was stated the Education, Health and Care Transitional Committee 
had been rescheduled due to technical issues therefore this 
Committee had not met yet.  
 

8.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
 
(1) notes the Transitional Committee work programmes and verbal 
feed-back; and  
 
(2) requests that a written update from the Transitional Committee 
Chairs be brought to the November meeting of the Governance 
Committee, on cross-party engagement so that a broad view and 
range of ideas can be considered; in accordance with their terms of 
reference, and any proposals they have for pilot ways of working that 
can inform the work of the Governance Committee in its consideration 
of a future committee model. 

 

9.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be on 30 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 27.10.2021 

Page 7 of 7 
 

November 2021 at 3.00 p.m. 


